Total Income marginally decreased by 0.19% from Rs. 153.46 Lacs in FY 2007 to Rs. 153.17 Lacs in FY 2008.
However, PAT increased from Rs. 10.33 Lacs in FY 2007 to Rs. 11.91 Lacs in FY 2008. Although there was a
marginal decline in sales, there was an increase in service charges received by the Target Company in FY 2008.

FY 2007 compared to FY 2006

Total Income increased from Rs. 132.66 Lacs in FY 2006 to Rs. 153.46 Lacs in FY 2007, registering a growth of
15.68%.  PAT increased from Rs. 1.10 Lacs in FY 2006 to Rs. 10.33 Lacs in FY 2007. The increase in PAT was due
to a rise in sales and a reduction in the cost of raw material consumed.

6.17 As on the date of this letter of offer, shareholding in the Target Company before and after the Offer (assuming full
acceptances in the Offer) is given in the table below:

Shareholders’
Category

Shareholding &
voting rights prior
to the agreement/
acquisition and offer

Shares /voting
rights agreed to
be acquired which
triggered off the
Regulations

Shares/voting
rights to be
acquired in open
offer (Assuming
full acceptances)

Share holding /
voting rights after
the acquisition and
offer.

  (A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

  No. % No. % No. % No. %

(1) Promoter Group

1.Acquirer - 0.00% 195,182 23.97% 162,873 20.00% 358,055 43.97%

2.Promoters other than
(a) above 360,500 44.27% Nil Nil Nil Nil 360,500 44.27%

Total 1(a+b) 360,500 44.27% 195,182 23.97% 162,873 20.00% 718,555 88.24%

(2) Acquirer

Acquirer

Total 2
SAME AS ABOVE

(3) Parties to
agreement other
than(1)& (2)

N.A

(4) Public  (other
than parties to
agreement, acquirers
& PACs)

a)   FIs/ MFs/ Banks/
SFIs 195,182 23.97% NIL NIL Nil Nil Nil Nil

b)  Others 258,680 31.76% NIL NIL Nil Nil 95,807 11.76%

Total (4)(a+b) 453,862 55.73% NIL NIL Nil Nil 95,807 11.76%

GRAND TOTAL
(1+2+3+4)

814,362 100.00% 195,182 23.97% 162,873 20.00% 814,362 100.00%

11

6.18 As on March 31, 2009, there are 352 shareholders in the public category holding 258,680 shares of the Target
Company.

6.19 The Acquirer has not acquired any share of the target company from the date of PA till the date of this letter of

offer

6.20 Details about the numbers of shares held and percentage holding of promoters and promoter group in the Target

Company as at March 31 of every year since 1997 are given below:

Date Shareholding % age holding Remark
31.03.1997 360,500 44.27%

31.03.1998 360,500 44.27%
31.03.1999 360,500 44.27%
31.03.2000 360,500 44.27%